
Au dio 
Mu te

Screen 
Share (Of f )V ideo V iew

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

W elco me to  th e J EA Awards Meeting
Y o u h ave been j o ined to  th e meeting with  yo ur au dio mu ted by def ault. 

W e will unmute yo ur lines during th e public co mment time and pro vide o ppo rtunity f o r yo u to  speak .

During th e meeting, interested perso ns can also  email J aso n B eh r at beh rj v@ j ea.co m to  submit public 
co mments to  be read during th e meeting regarding any matter o n th e agenda f o r co nsideratio n. Public 
co mments by e- mail must be received no  later th an 10: 10 a.m. to  be read during th e public co mment 

po rtio n o f  th e meeting.

Please co ntact J aso n B eh r by teleph o ne at (9 04) 665- 8750 o r by email at beh rj v@ j ea.co m if  yo u 
ex perience any tech nical dif f iculties during th e meeting.

B elo w is a summary o f  th e meeting co ntro ls yo u will see at th e bo tto m o f  yo ur screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA  

DATE: Thursday, July 30, 2020 

TIME: 10:00 A.M.  

PLACE: WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Public Comments: 

Awards:  

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (07/23/2020).

2. Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 181304 with
CDM Constructors Inc.

3. Request approval to approve the ratification of PO 190509 in the amount of $19,500.00, execute
amendment 5 for the third renewal from 1/1/2020 through 12/30/2020 and award a contract
increase to Mechanical Dynamics & Analysis Inc. for major maintenance of steam turbines,
boiler feed pump turbines, generators and turbine valves in the amount of $510,000.00, for a new
not-to-exceed amount of $30,109,999.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated
funds.

4. Request approval to award a three (3) month contract extension to CTI Path LLC. for Cisco
Contact Center & Phone System Managed Services in the amount of $43,791.00, for a not-to-
exceed amount of $508,703.80, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

5. DEFERRED - Request approval to award a contract increase to England-Thims & Miller Inc. for
CEI services, for CEI services for the Beverly Hills offsite force main in the amount of
$197,416.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,642,105.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

6. DEFERRED - 059-20 – Request approval to award a contract to T B Landmark Construction,
Inc. for construction services for the Beverly Hills Offsite Force Main project in the amount of
$2,373,374.49, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

7. Request ratification of a purchase order to Merrell Bros. Inc., for rental of a centrifuge and
hauling of sludge in the amount of $323,178.71, subject to the availability of lawfully
appropriated funds.

8. Request approval to award a three (3) year contract to Hach Company for testing equipment and
related supplies and services in the amount of $2,046,870.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.



9. Request approval to reassign the previously awarded Eaton Corporation JEA Network Protectors
for JEA Inventory Stock Award to Cooper Power Systems, LLC, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

Informational Item: N/A 

Open Discussion: N/A 

Public Notice:  N/A 

General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any 
decision made by the Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the 
proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the 
evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to 
participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we will provide reasonable assistance 
for you.



07-30-2020 Awards Committee

Award # Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 07/23/2020 
meeting.  

2 Contract 
Termination Vu $11,632,048.00 N/A 

CDM 
Constructors 

Inc. 
N/A 

Progressive Design-Build Services for 
118th Street and Wilson Blvd 
Wastewater Pump Stations 

Request a contract termination for 
convenience. 

3 Contract 
Increase Erixton $510,000.00 $510,000.00 

Mechanical 
Dynamics & 
Analysis Inc. 

Five (5) 
Years with 
Five (5) – 1 

Yr. 
Renewals 

Major Maintenance of Steam Turbines, 
Boiler Feed Pump Turbines, Generators, 
Turbine Valves & Ad Hoc T&M Services 

This Award is for the following: 
1.) Execution of a renewal through 

12/31/2020, 
2.) Approve Ratification of a purchase 

order which was issued. while the 
contract was expired. 

3.) Add funds for NGS Unit 2 Steam 
valve actuator rebuild. 

FY 20 $60,000.00 
FY 21 $350,000.00 

4 
Contract 

Extension/ 
Amendment 

Datz $200,000.00 $43,791.00 CTI Path LLC 
One (1) Yr. 

w/ No 
Renewals 

Cisco Contact Center & Phone System 
Managed Services 

 The project details are below: 
• FY20- $29,194.00
• FY21- $14,597.00
• NTE- $43,791.00

5- Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

6- Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

7 Emergency Vu N/A $323,178.71 Merrell Bros 
Inc. 

Project 
Completion 

Buckman WRF Centrifuge and Sludge 
Hauling 

Request ratification approval of an 
emergency purchase order in the amount of 
$323,178.71. 

8 Standard Vu $2,046,870.00 $2,046,870.00 Hach 
Company 

Three (3) 
Years 

w/Two (2) 
– 1 Yr.

Renewals

Hach Services & Commodities Contract- 
JEA Approved Standard 

 The projected contract spend is below: 
• FY20: $113,715.00
• FY21: $682,290.00
• FY22: $682,290.00
• FY23: $568,575.00

9 Miscellaneous McElroy $0.00 $0.00 Cooper Power 
Systems, LLC 5 Years 

Network Protectors for Inventory Stock 

Request approval to reassign the previously 
awarded Eaton Corporation JEA Network 
Protectors for JEA Inventory Stock Award 
to Cooper Power Systems, LLC, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 



07-30-2020 Awards Committee

Total 
Award $2,923,839.71 



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 
JULY 23, 2020 MEETING MINUTES 

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on July 23, 2020, via WebEx 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, David 
Migut as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Baley Brunell, Steve Tuten, Joe Orfano, Stephen Datz, 
and Wayne Young as voting Committee Members. 

Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   

Chair McCollum announced that the meeting was being held remotely to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus and to 
encourage social distancing and that pursuant to Governor DeSantis’ Executive Order 20-69, local governments were 
allowed to hold public meetings using communications media technology rather than in a physical location.  She stated that 
the JEA Awards Committee meeting was being held by virtual means via WebEx which allows interested persons to view 
and participate in the meeting remotely.  Additionally, Chair McCollum and Landon Todd reviewed the WebEx meeting 
instructions and how public comment would be received and taken during the meeting.   

Public Comments: 
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments.  No 
public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

Awards: 

Chair McCollum verbally presented the Committee Members the proposed July 16, 2020 minutes contained in the board 
packet. 

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve the July 16, 2020 minutes (Award Item 1).  The motion was seconded 
by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2, 5-8: 

2. 056-20 - Request approval to award contracts to CDW in the not to exceed amount of $402,568.02, subject to the
availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Wayne Young made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the board packet.  The
motion was seconded by Steve Tuten and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

5. Request approval to award a change order to Florida Department of Transportation for the SR 103 (Lane Avenue)
from SR 208 (Wilson Boulevard) to SR 228 (Normandy Boulevard) project in the amount of $40,345.11, for a
new not-to-exceed amount of $291,805.02, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.



MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

6. 053-20 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Bids received in anticipation of rebidding.

MOTION: Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the board packet. The motion
was seconded by Baley Brunell and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

7. Request approval to award a three (3) year contract to Armorock LLC for polymer manholes and related materials
in the amount of $900,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the board packet. The motion 
was seconded by Wayne Young and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

8. Request approval to authorize payments to The University of Arizona, for COVID-19 testing of JEA wastewater
samples in the amount of $25,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 8 as presented in the board packet. The motion 
was seconded by Steve Tuten and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

Informational Item: 

No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 

Ratifications:    

No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.  

Public Comments:  

No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 

Adjournment:   

Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:39 a.m.              

NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link 
below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2       July 30, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT TERMINATION 
Requestor Name: Ramirez, Samuel T. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6960

Project Title: Progressive Design-Build Services for 118th Street and Wilson Blvd 
Wastewater Pump Stations 

Project Number: 8003568, 8003567 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $11,632,048.00 (Phase 1 & 2 Estimate) 
Scope of Work: 
JEA is requesting proposals from qualified Design-Build (DB) firms to provide a turnkey project (design, 
permitting, construction and startup) for the rehabilitation of two (2) Wastewater Pump Stations. The 
locations are: 

• 5104 118th Street, wastewater pump station
• 6217 Wilson Blvd., wastewater pump station

JEA intends to implement the proposed improvements through a progressive design-build project delivery 
method pursuant to the requirements set forth in Florida statute 287.55. The DB Firm is solely responsible 
for providing a turnkey project including, but not limited to, the management (planning, supervision and 
contract coordination), professional design services (including permitting) and construction (including all 
labor, equipment, materials and inspections) necessary to provide JEA with a completed project on a timely 
basis within JEA’s approved budget. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 025-18 
CPA#: 181304 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

COMPANY: 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

CDM 
CONSTRUCTORS 
INC. 

Robert 
Gilbert gilbertrj@cdmsmith.com 

8381 Dix Ellis 
Trail, Suite 400, 
Jacksonville, FL 
32256 

(407)660-
6453 N/A 

Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by the Awards Committee on 03/28/2019 in the amount of $849,670.00. A copy of the 
original award is attached as backup. 

CDM Constructors Inc completed Phase I of the contract and submitted a proposed opinion of probable 
construction cost (OPCC) and fee to complete the design work during Phase II. JEA does not believe the 
OPCC is competitive and the design-build team has not provided a satisfactory plan to complete the project 
to budget. The OPCC provided by CDM Constructors Inc is approximately double the expected cost when 



compared to past projects and proposed fees on other alternative delivery projects. Furthermore, JEA has not 
realized the benefits of fast delivery, risk reduction, and design/construction collaboration expected from 
progressive design-build delivery. The JEA team believes the most economical course of action at this time 
is to terminate this contract for convenience, hire a new design firm to complete the design, and 
competitively bid the work under a design-bid-build delivery model. 

JEA has spent $727,391.30 of the original award amount for Phase I services. JEA will retain ownership of 
the 60% design documents that have been produced. These design documents will be transferred to 
whichever firm is selected to complete the design in order to reduce the effort required to complete the 
design. The design documents will have to be reviewed and modified to meet current JEA needs and the 
current estimate to complete design with a new firm is $600,000.00. The designer from this design-build 
contract will be prohibited from proposing during the request for proposals for design services. 

Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 181304 with CDM 
Constructors Inc. 

Manager: Collier, Bradley W. - Mgr Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. - Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date 



































 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3     July 30, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE/AMENDMENT 
Request #: 5140 
Requestor Name: Meyer, Tim 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4871 

Project Title: Major Maintenance of Steam Turbines, Boiler Feed Pump Turbines, Generators, 
Turbine Valves & Ad Hoc T&M Services 

Project Number: 060-202, 8006287, PWO 30531702 
Project Location: NGS 
Funds: CAPITAL 
Budget Estimate: $510,000.00 
Scope of Work: 

This contract provides major maintenance support services for steam turbines, boiler feed pump turbines, 
generators and turbine valves.  This contract is comprised of fixed prices for major turbine inspection 
services and T&M rates for ad hoc services.  

The request is to: 

1.) Reinstate the contract effective January 1, 2020 and exercise the third renewal under the contract 
for a new term from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

2.) Ratify a Purchase Order $19,500.00, PO – 190509, which was processed, during the expired 
period.  

3.) Add additional funds to get the business needs met through December 31, 2020 to support 
Northside Generating Station’s Unit 2 Valve overhaul. 

The third renewal was not executed under the contract causing the contract to expire December 31, 2019. 

The additional funds request is for the Northside Unit 2 is a 310MW steam turbine powered by a Foster 
Wheeler CFB boiler scheduled for the fall turbine outage. There are ten turbine valve actuators on the 
unit; two main stop valve actuators, four control valve actuators, two reheat stop valve actuators, and two 
intercept valve actuators. MD&A overhauled all of the valves in 2018, but the actuators were last 
overhauled in the fall of 2014. There was an actuator failure on the reheat stop valve that caused a unit 
trip. The root cause was a failed disk spring in the actuator. 

JEA is requesting to have the valve actuators on Unit 2, a GE D6 Steam Turbine, at Northside Generating 
Station overhauled. There are a total of ten (10) steam valve actuators on this unit which require an 
overhaul. JEA will be responsible for disconnecting the wiring, limit switches, and LVDTs prior to 
disassembly; then the reconnecting of the wiring, limit switches, and LVDTs as well as the testing and 
stroking of the valves once they are installed. 

Contractor shall provide JEA a written report within 24 hours of NDE for each component to include 
overhaul recommendations, schedule and pricing for overhauls.  

Any shop work performed offsite shall include transportation times in the expected schedule. 



The written overhaul reports shall include all clearances, dimensions, overhaul sheets, etc. as outlined 
within the OEM criteria and by the contractors best practices. 

The contractor shall provide disassembly, overhaul, testing, reporting and reassembly for all hydraulic or 
steam actuators. 

This shall include but is not limited to removal of actuators, disassembly, overhaul and testing of all 
hydraulic components (servos, dumps, etc.), cataloging and replacement of any o-rings and seals, 
overhaul of cylinder bores and pistons, reassembly of actuators, bench testing as applicable, and final 
setting of actuators after valves are reinstalled. 

The contractor will need to inspect all hoses, and plan to drain and flush the hydraulic system. 

A final report pictures, parts ordered, and recorded clearances shall be submitted to JEA at the conclusion 
of the actuator overhaul. 

The final report will contain all as found and as left data, pictures, NDE reports, recommendations for 
future repairs, parts lists, and any other relevant information. 

Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 

Is this a ratification?: YES, A Purchase Order was issued against the contract for $19,500.00 
purchase order for hydraulic work in June of 2020. 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact Name Address  Phone  Amount  
MECHANICAL 
DYNAMICS & 
ANALYSIS INC. 

Tim Allison 
tallison@mdaturbines.com 

29 British American 
Boulevard, Latham, NY 
12110  

(518) 764-
3030 $510,000.00 

 

Amount of Original Award: $17,600,000.00 
Date of Original Award: 06/07/2012 
Change Order Amount: $510,000.00 
 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 
CPA # Amount  Date  
121711 $11,000,000.00 04/02/2015 

121711 $525,000.00 10/31/2017 

121711 $474,999.00 02/15/2019 
 

 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: 

 
$30,109,999.00 

Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years with Five (5) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 06/21/2012 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 12/31/2020 
JSEB Requirement: N/A (Optional) 
Background/Recommendations: 
Colectric Partners (CPI) Performed an Evaluated Bid with seven (7) Bidders on behalf of (GRU, JEA, 
OUC, NPPD & SC).  After several rounds of negotiations, MD&A was evaluated the lowest Bidder 
(5% less than the next highest Bidder TurboCare) and was awarded an initial contract with a term from 
06/21/2012 – 12/31/2017.  CPI estimated an overall cost savings of ~20% vs. our previous purchases of 



turbine repair services.  The original award amount was $17,600,000 and included funding for only 
NGS and SJRPP. 

A change order was processed for $11,000,000.00 in April of 2015 to add additional funding for service 
work at SJRPP, NGS and include additional turbine inspection services at Brandy Branch Generating 
Station.  Two increases (less than 10% & less than $1.0M) were processed in previous calendar years to 
support continued use of the contract. 

The paperwork to process the 3rd renewal was not executed in 2019.  This execution of the third renewal 
will allow the contract to be utilized through December 31, 2020. After the Fall outages, JEA will 
rebidding the services in this agreement. 

The CPA was active in Oracle allowing the buyer to process the Purchase Order, which is the subject 
ratification. 

The contract has a fixed 2% annual price adjustment.  The current contract rates will apply to the 
contract increase.  Bidding this limited scope vs. the deep discounts JEA received aggregating a long 
term service agreement would likely lead to an increased price and new supplier risks, as such there is a 
benefit to keeping the proven service provider for this type of revenue impacting critical outage. Any 
outage delays due to performance could lead to revenue leakage. 

Request approval to approve the ratification of PO 190509 in the amount of $19,500.00, execute  
amendment 5 for the third renewal from 1/1/2020 through 12/30/2020 and award a contract increase to 
Mechanical Dynamics & Analysis Inc. for major maintenance of steam turbines, boiler feed pump 
turbines, generators and turbine valves in the amount of $510,000.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount 
of $30,109,999.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 

Manager: Akrayi, Jamila R. - Mgr Project Management 
Director: 
Sr. Director: 

Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project Management 
Acs, Gabor – Sr. Dir Engineering & Projects 

Chief: Erixton, Ricky – Interim GM Electric Systems  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Manager, Operating Budgets Date 
 



















Section 1 - Commercial

Colectric Rates 









Section 2 - Technical

Technical Clarifications
Division of Responsibilities













Section 3 - Attachments

NDE Specification



NDE SPECIFICATION
Purpose: 

General Requirements: 

Blasting/Surface Preparation (when specified):

o Steam Turbine Outer Shells/Cylinders (inside) & Inner Shells/Cylinders (outside & inside)

o Steam Turbine Rotor, Steampath Components, & Valves:

Steam Turbine Components: 

o Dovetail-Sonic Test 

o Rotor Periphery, Wheel/Dovetail, & Blades:

Visual Inspection 

o
o
o

o
o
o



NDE SPECIFICATION
Magnetic Particle Test (MT) 

o

o

Penetrant Test (PT) 

Ultrasonic Test 
o

Diaphragms & Stationary Components:

o Visual Inspection 

o Magnetic Particle Test (MT) 

Penetrant Test (PT) 

Bolts/Studs & Nuts – Pressure Containing & Coupling:

o Visual Inspection 

o Magnetic Particle Test (MT) 

o Penetrant Testing (PT) 



NDE SPECIFICATION

o Ultrasonic Testing 

o Hammer/Ring Check 

Valves – Steam Chest & Valve Components:

o Visual Inspection 

o Magnetic Particle Test (MT) 

o Ultrasonic Testing 

o Penetrant Test (PT) 

Bearings, Hydrogen Seals:
o Visual Inspection 

o Ultrasonic Testing 

o Penetrant Testing (PT) 



NDE SPECIFICATION

Generator Components: 

Generator Rotor & Components:
o Rotor Periphery

Visual Inspection 

o Retaining Rings:
Visual Inspection 

Penetrant Testing (PT) 

o Fan Blades:
Visual Inspection – 

Penetrant Testing (PT) –

Magnetic Particle Test (MT) –



Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4  July 30, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT EXTENSION/AMENDMENT 
Request #: 6717 
Requestor Name: Todd, Landon M. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-7914
Project Title: Cisco Contact Center & Phone System Managed Services
Project Number: HE30904
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Budget Estimate: 200,000.00 (Line 1773)
Scope of Work: 
The managed Services company CTI Path provides comprehensive Cisco contact center & phone system 
managed services to support JEA’s Unified Contact Center Enterprise environment (UCCE) platform(s) and 
Interactive Voice Response (IVR) applications.  CTI Path provides base support including software patches, 
upgrade services along with real-time Network Monitoring System (NMS) and log monitoring for both the 
telephony infrastructure and IVR applications.  The support provided ensures JEA’s system is capable of 
operating twenty-four (24) hours per day / seven (7) days per week / 365 days per year with a Service Level 
Agreement component of 99.99%. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 101-18 
Purchasing Agent: Woyak, Nathan J. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact Name Email Address Amount 

CTIPATH LLC. Alan Knox AKNOX@CTIPATH.COM 
8480 Honeycutt 
Rd, Suite 200 
Raleigh NC 27615 

$43,791.00 

Amount of Original Award: $314,066.00 
Date of Original Award: 08/09/2018 
Change Order Amount: $43,791.00 
List of Previous Change Orders / Amendments: 

CPA # Amount Date 

176231 $21,000.00  9/26/2019 

176231 $87,582.00 11/14/2019 

176231 $42,264.80 4/28/2020 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $508,703.80 
Length of Contract One (1) Yr. w/ No Renewals 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/09/2018 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 10/31/2020 



Renewals:
JSEB Requirement:

No
N/A 

Background/Recommendations:
Competitively bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 08/09/2018 for a one (1) year term ending 
08/31/2019. On 08/26/2019 the contract term was administratively extended from 09/01/2019 to 
10/31/2019 and $21,000.00 in funds added to allow additional time for JEA to transition to an internal 
solution however JEA later determined to no longer be in position to fully transition the scope of this
contract to an internal solution due to limited internal resources. It was then determined a rebid would 
instead be required. On 11/14/2019 awards committee approved a six (6) month contract extension from 
11/01/2019 to 04/30/2020 and $87,582.00 in additional funds to support revising technical requirements
for a new bid and implementation. On 04/28/2020 the contract was administratively extended again
from 04/30/2020 to 07/31/2020 and $42,264.80 added to get JEA through further revisions of technical 
requirements, bidding, and an anticipated sixty (60) day implementation with a new vendor. 

This request is for an additional three (3) month contract extension from 08/01/2019 to 10/31/2020 and to
add $43,791.00 ($14,597.00 x 3 months) in additional funds.  Additional time is required for bid 
completion, contracting, and new product sixty (60) day implementation. The original awarded scope
included 1) Managed Services Monitoring, 2) Contact Center Backup and Disaster Recovery, 3) 
Maintenance and Patching, 4) Troubleshooting and Recovery, and 5) Compliance and Capacity 
Management. The previous extensions and this extension request will continue to be for a reduced scope 
and only include 1) Managed Services Monitoring and 2) Contact Center Backup and Disaster Recovery 
for CTI Path to perform and JEA will now self-perform the remaining services. A copy of this contract 
extension quote is attached as backup. These changes are summarized in the table below:

JEA estimates a $34,713.00 (56%) reduced payment to CTI Path over the three (3) month extension as a 
result of this continued scope reduction. The original quoted rates shall remain fixed on a month to 
month basis for the duration of the three (3) months. During the three (3) month contract extension, JEA 
shall finalize the bidding and contracting process with a new vendor and start the new sixty (60) day new 
vendor implementation. 

Request approval to award a three (3) month contract extension to CTI Path LLC. for Cisco Contact 
Center & Phone System Managed Services in the amount of $43,791.00, for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$508,703.80, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Todd, Landon M. - Mgr IT Infrastructure & Collaboration Platforms
Director: Traylor, Kymberly A. - Dir Network & Telecommunication Services
Chief: Datz, Stephen H. - Interim Chief Information Officer

APPROVALS:

______________________________________________

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Item Service Description JEA CTI Path LLC Price Per Month JEA CTI Path LLC Price Per Month Savings % 
1 Managed S ervices Mo nito ring X 11,836.00 $    11,836.00  X 11,836.00 $    11,836.00  -$    - 0 
2 C o ntact C enter B ack up and Disaster Reco very X 2,761.00 $    2,761.00  X 2,761.00 $    2,761.00  -$    - 0 
3 Maintenance and Patch ing X 4,872.00 $    4,872.00  X N / A 4,872.00$    4,872.00  100% 
4 T ro ublesh o o ting and Reco very X 6,253.00 $    6,253.006,253.00  X N / A 6,253.00$    6,253.00  100% 
5 C o mpliance and C apacity Management X 446.00 $    446.00  X N / A 446.00 $    446.00  100% 

78,504.00$    

reduced payment to CTI

78,504.00 43,791.00 $    

three (3

43,791.00 34,713.00 $    

extension

34,713.00 56% 

CTI Path LLC Price Per Month
$           $           

Original Contract 
CTI Path LLC Price Per Month

$          

Three Month Extension Price 

Total Extended Price (Three Months) 

CTI Path LLC - Three Month Extension Comparison 

Savings %
Estimated Savings 



______________________________________________ 

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date 























Formal Bid and Award System 

Award # 7     July, 30 2020 

Type of Award Request: EMERGENCY 
Requestor Name: Durrett, Michael E. - Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - Buckman 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6493
Project Title: Buckman Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Centrifuge and Sludge Hauling
Project Number: HW30140
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Budget Estimate: N/A
Scope of Work: 
To provide emergency dewatering services at the Buckman WRF. The services call for a mobile centrifuge, 
screw press, or belt press with adequate capacity to thicken the sludge from ~1.5% - 4% solids to 20% solids 
for transport and disposal and to also haul and dispose the thickened sludge at an approved site. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
JEA Purchase Order: 187824 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel 
Is this a Ratification?: YES 
To continue essential wastewater treatment services, JEA rented a centrifuge 
from Merrell Bros. Inc. and had additional sludge hauling requirements. 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Address Phone Amount 

MERRELL BROS. INC. Blake 
Merrell 

8811 W 500 N, 
Kokomo, IN, 46901 212-449-1974 $323,178.71 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $323,178.71 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $323,178.71 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/13/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (July 2020) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Emergency 

Background/Recommendations: 
On or about 02/02/2020, JEA experienced failures on all three (3) of its centrifuges at the Buckman 
WRF. Sludge pumping from Arlington East WRF (AEWRF) was halted until the centrifuges could 
be fixed. After two (2) centrifuges were fixed, AEWRF resumed sludge pumping, but the system 
was still not functioning properly. Biosolids Distribution Services (BDS), a vendor currently under 
contract to supply emergency dewatering equipment and sludge hauling services did not have at the 
time an adequate centrifuge or screw press available to properly thicken the sludge to ~20%. 

On 02/07/2020, one of the repaired centrifuges failed again, with an estimated one year lead time for 
parts and repair. With just one working centrifuge it was decided this is an emergency situation and 
that JEA needed to get a mobile centrifuge to the Buckman WRF as soon as possible. Due to the 



screw press issues with BDS, and issues discovered during this timeframe with BDS hauling solids, 
JEA reached out to Merrell Bros. Inc. and asked for the availability of a centrifuge and solids 
hauling services. 

Merrell Bros. Inc. quoted pricing for an emergency centrifuge for use while the JEA centrifuges 
were being repaired and emergency sludge hauling services. JEA reviewed the pricing, which was 
~24% above the BDS cost and deemed it reasonable when compared to historical costs. A copy of 
the quote is attached as backup. The repaired centrifuge was required to be installed by the 
manufacturer for warranty reasons, however, the installation was delayed due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, extending the time the emergency centrifuge was needed. All services by Merrell Bros. 
Inc. for this emergency are now concluded. 

Request ratification of a purchase order to Merrell Bros. Inc., for rental of a centrifuge and hauling 
of sludge in the amount of $323,178.71, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Director: Sgambettera, John J. - Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - South Grid 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. - Interim General Manager Water Wastewater Systems 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date 







!
!
!
!

!

!"##"$$%
&#'(!"

"
A Biosolids Management Corporation 

 
 

 

8811 W 500 N 
Kokomo, IN 46901 
info@merrellbros.com 

Office: (800) 663-8830 
Fax: (574) 699-7478 

www.merrellbros.com 
 

"#$%#"&"&!
!

"#$%$&'(!)*+,-../0!1$2! ! ! ! "#$3/4.!5$4'.-$62!!
'()*+)(!,-!./+0(!! ! ! ! ! 1234/)5!66'7!!!
89:;!8)34<=5>+**?;!@A!
! ! ! ! ! ! !
6?!(?B?CD!EB=E=<?!0=!EB=>+F?!)!G=C+*?!H?50B+I2J?!3=/E*?0?!K+0(!)!32<0=/!I=*F+5J!<+F?!F+<3()BJ?!3=5>?D=B;!
<*2FJ?!E2/E;!E=*D/?B!/)4?!F=K5!<D<0?/;!<0)+5*?<<!<0??*!3)0!K)*4+5J;!K)<(!K)0?B!E2/E;!)5F!7AH!3=50B=*<-!'(?!
E=*D/?B!/)4?!F=K5!B?L2+B?<!MN&!O7G!)0!N&P7.Q-!'(+<!EB=E=<)*!B?L2+B?<!)!/+5+/2/!R!/=50(!B?50)*!<0)B0+5J!
IB=/!0(?!$<0!F)D!0(?!/)3(+5?!+<!F?*+>?B?F!0=!89:!1234/)5-!'(?5;!0(?!B?50)*!3()BJ?!K+**!3?)<?!=5!0(?!F)D!89:!
3=5I+B/<!0(?D!)B?!I+5+<(?F!K+0(!0(?!/=C+*?!3?50B+I2J?!25+0;!=B!)0!0(?!?5F!=I!0(?!R!/=50(!E?B+=F;!K(+3(?>?B!
()EE?5<!=5!)!*)0?B!F)0?-!!
!
1$!+/!%#$7-0/0!+8!$.9/#&!'.!6$!4$&.!.$!:/##/((!;#$&2!!!

!! @B?<(!K)0?B!<2EE*D!I=B!E=*D/?B!/)4?!F=K5S!N&O7G!)0!N&P7.Q!!
!! @*==F?F!<230+=5!<*2FJ?!<2EE*D!K+0(!$T&U!=I!H?50B+I2J?!
!! R!7()<?;!%V&!W=*0;!R&&!)/E!?*?30B+3)*!F+<3=55?30!K+0(+5!$T&U!=I!F?K)0?B+5J!)B?)!
!! :33?E0!JB)>+0D!I*=K!=I!3?50B)0?!IB=/!F?K)0?B+5J!?L2+E/?50!0=!0(?!EB?0B?)0/?50!I)3+*+0D!K+0(!$T&U!=I!

H?50B+I2J?!
!! 'B234+5J!)5F!F+<E=<)*!!

!! !
!
!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!



!
!
!
!

!

!"##"$$%
&#'(!"

"
A Biosolids Management Corporation 

 
 

 

8811 W 500 N 
Kokomo, IN 46901 
info@merrellbros.com 

Office: (800) 663-8830 
Fax: (574) 699-7478 

www.merrellbros.com 
 

!

!
!

:AA!G:'9XQ:A!Q.!OY:X:Z'99,!'[!19!:.!.79HQ@Q9,;!:Z,!'\9!:1[W9!6[X]!'[!19!79X@[XG9,!QZ!:HH[X,:ZH9!6Q'\!'\9!
.79HQ@QH:'Q[Z.!.Y1GQ''9,!@[X!'\9!:1[W9!6[X]!:Z,!H[G7A9'9,!QZ!:!.Y1.':Z'Q:A!6[X]G:ZAQ]9!G:ZZ9X!@[X!'\9!.YG![@S!!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

6Q'\!7:^G9Z'.!'[!19!G:,9!:.!@[AA[6.S!!!!!<=1!>?!@AB)!AC1=D!EF:"5=1GF<H!![>?BF2?!E)D/?50<!K+**!+532B!)!I+5)53?!3()BJ?!=I!
$-T_!E?B!/=50(!`$V_!E?B!D?)Ba-!!QI!D=2B!)33=250!C?3=/?<!E)<0!F2?;!K?!K+**!0)4?!)**!<0?E<!5?3?<<)BD!0=!3=**?30;!+53*2F+5J!C20!5=0!*+/+0?F!
0=!0(?!I+*+5J;!B?3=BF+5J;!)5F!I=B?3*=<2B?!=I!)!/?3()5+3U<!*+?5-!!^=2!)JB??!0=!E)D!)**!3=<0<!=I!3=**?30+=5;!+53*2F+5J!C20!5=0!*+/+0?F!0=!
3=**?30+=5!)J?53D!)5F!)00=B5?D!I??<-!!!!

'(?!25F?B<+J5?F!K)BB)50<!0()0!(?#<(?!()<!I2**!)20(=B+0D!0=!C+5F!0(?![K5?B#7B+53+E)*!

X?<E?30I2**D!<2C/+00?F!CD!1*)4?!G?BB?**!!!! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !!!!!!!!!!!!!
7?B!!"##"$$%&#'()*%+,-)!
!
!!!!!!!
!
bbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbbb! ! ! ! !
!"##"$$%&#'()*%+,-)%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%./0"! ! ! !

The image part with relationship ID rId9 was not found in the file.

!

:$+I@/,$+J!)/.*%J!1/'#!@$K6!L!K-6./#-M'.-$6!$N!&/.!*%2!! OPQJ???H??!5*,%!)*,!

:$+-(/!E/6.#-N*R/!D/6.'(2! ! ! ! ! ! OSTJQ??H??!"/#!:$6.9!!!!

:/##/((!;#$&HJ!G64H!E/6.#-N*R/!1/496-4-'62! ! ! ! OPS??H??!"/#!PPUPS!9$*#!&9-N.!

!!!!!

!

! ! ! ! ! !

Blake Merrell
2-14-2020

Blake Merrell
Price Per Ton for Hauling and Disposal:                                          $57.86 per ton



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #8         July 30, 2020 

Type of Award Request: STANDARD 
Requestor Name: Williamson, Kent C. – Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - North Grid 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8383 
Project Title: Hach Services & Commodities Contract- JEA Approved Standard 

Project Number: 30131, 30132, 30133, 30134, 30135, 30142, 30143, 8005896, 8005895, 8005898, 
8005899, 8005899, 8005897, 8005900, 8005901 

Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital & O&M 
Award Estimate: $2,046,870.00 
Scope of Work: 

 

To execute a three (3) year contract with Hach for instrumentation servicing and the purchase of 
equipment & supplies. Hach is an approved JEA Standard for chemistry controllers, analyzers, 
instrumentation and testing equipment and supplies for the Water/Wastewater (W/WW) Treatment Plants. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: NA 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Dan 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

HACH 
COMPANY  

Craig 
Zangerle 

orders@hach.com; 
czangerl@hach.com 

PO Box 608 
Loveland CO 80539-
0608  

(800) 227-
4224  $2,046,870.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $2,046,870.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $113.715.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) Years w/Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/01/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/31/2023 
Renewal Options: YES - Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – STANDARD  
Background/Recommendations: 
Hach Company is a W/WW Standards approved vendor providing chemistry controllers, analyzers, 
instrumentation and testing equipment and supplies. The W/WW Standard for Hach is attached as backup. 

JEA has negotiated discounts off list price for equipment and services from Hach Company. The discounts 
range from 4%-12% depending on the category of item. Conservatively this will result in a cost savings of 
$81,874.80 over the term of the contract than if JEA did not enter into this agreement. The list prices will be 
fixed with a 2.5% increase allowed per year. The discount sheet from Hach Company is attached as backup. 
JEA previously had a Standards contract with Hach Company that had a renewal left, however, JEA was able 
to negotiate better price discounts and price increases with a new contract than executing the remaining 
renewal, through a longer term. JEA used the average spend of the past three to determine the award amount. 

mailto:orders@hach.com
mailto:czangerl@hach.com


JEA is not obligated to spend any money under this contract, however, in order to receive the larger discounts 
JEA must spend at least $500,000.00 per year with a minimum volume increase of five percent (5%) per year. 
 
The projected contract spend is below: 

• FY20: $113,715.00 
o O&M: $73,914.75 
o Capital: $39,800.25 

• FY21: $682,290.00 
o O&M: $443,488.50 
o Capital: $238,801.50 

• FY22: $682,290.00 
o O&M: $443,488.50 
o Capital: $238,801.50 

• FY23: $568,575.00 
o O&M: $369,573.75 
o Capital: $199,001.25 

Request approval to award a three (3) year contract to Hach Company for testing equipment and related 
supplies and services in the amount of $2,046,870.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Director: Sgambettera, John J. - Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - South Grid 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. - Interim General Manager Water Wastewater Systems  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date  

 



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 130 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

APPROVED MANUFACTURERS
Hach

Wallce & Tieman

Cerlic 

Rosemount 

ISCO

Sigma

Endress Hauser 

Krohne

Kurz

Fluid Components International 

Milltronics

GP:50

Red Valve

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 131 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

ANALYZERS

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL #

Nitrate/Nitrite Analyzers Hach Analyzer 557

Ammonia Analyzers Hach Analyzer 517

Chlorine Analyzer Hach Hach CL17

Chlorine Analyzer Wallace & Tiernan Depolox

Phosphate Analyzer Hach Hach Phosphax
Chlorine Analyzer 
(colorimetric) Hach CL17 series (total or free)

Chlorine Analyzer 
(amperametric) Hach CL10 series (total or free)

Phosphate Analyzer 
Sampler Hach PHOSPHAX SC

Turbidity/TSS Analyzer Solitax TSS Sensor

Turbidity/TSS Analyzer Hach Highline sc SS wiper w/sc 200

  

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 132 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

CONTROLLERS

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL #

Controller sc200 Hach 2 Inputs and Profibus

Controller sc1000 Hach 4 inputs and Profibus DP

Nitrate/Nitrite Controller Hach HACH Amtax SC1000

Ammonia Analyzers 
Controller Hach HACH Amtax SC1000

UV Transmittance 
Controller Hach SC 100 Item

Suspended Solids 
Controller Cerlic BB2 Control Box

 

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 133 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

PROBES

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL #

Ammonia Probe Hach Hach NH4D Ammonia Sensor

DO Probes Hach LDO Probe

DO Probes Controller Hach SC 100

pH Probes Hach pHD sc, Differential pH Digital 
Sensor

pH Probes Rosemount Solucomp II Analyzer

Sludge Level Probe Hach Sonatax sc Probe

 

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 134 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

SAMPLERS

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL #

Refrigerated Sampler ISCO 6712FR

Refrigerated Sampler ISCO 5800

Refrigerated Sampler Sigma

Sample Conditioning Filter 
System Hach Filtra

Ammonia Analyzer 
Sampler Hach AMTAX SC 

Samplers Hach AS950 series

 

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



JEA Water and Wastewater Standards  

 

X - Page 135 of 159 Revised by: CWM Approved by: ADN

SENSORS

TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL #

TSS Sensor Cerlic ITX Suspended Solids

TSS Sensor Hach Hach

MLSS Sensor Hach Hach Solitax Solids Analyzer

Turbidity Sensor Hach Hach Solitax Turbidity/TSS

Nitrate/Nitrite Sensor Hach NITRATAX Plus SC

Ammonia Sensor Hach AISE sc Ammonium probe 
with RFID Technology

Dissolved Oxygen 
Sensor/Probe Hach LDO Model 2

Differential pH Sensor Hach pHD SC

UV Absorb/Trans  Sensor Hach UVAS Plus SC Suspended 
Solids/Turbidity Sensor Hach

Suspended 
Solids/Turbidity Sensor Hach SOLITAX SC

Conductivity Sensor Hach 3700 Inductive Conductivity 
Sensor

ORP Sensor Hach ORP Differential Sensor

Suspended Solids Sensor Cerlic LC sensor

UV Transmittance Hach UVAS sc sensor

pH Sensor Rosemount Solucomp II Analyzer

Pressure Red Valve series 48

 

Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents



 

 

 
Addendum A.   

 
HACH Pricing Structure for JEA  

 
Hach & JEA have established the below discounts and mutual terms and conditions for 

period of July 1, 2020, through September 30, 2023 
 

 
Hach Product Segment        Discount off  

Current List 
Hach Lab Instruments (Incl. Electrodes, Sensors, Docs, Hardware & Software) 

7.00 

Hach Lab Accessories/Consumable parts (e. g. Pipette Tips) 

7.00 

Hach Lab Chemistries (includes test kits) 

12.00 

Hach Lab Service Contracts & Fees* 5.00 

Sigma Sampler Instruments (Incl. Electrodes, Sensors, Documentation, Hardware) 

25.00 

Sigma Sampler Accessories/Consumables 

7.00 

Sigma Sampler Chemistries 

7.00 

Sigma Sampler Service Contracts & Fees* 5.00 

Hach Process Instruments (Incl. Probes, Electrodes, Sensors, Documentation) 

7.00 

Hach Process Accessories/Consumable parts 

7.00 

Hach Process Chemistries 

7.00 

Hach Process Service Contracts & Fees* 5.00 

IIM Software (WIMS JobCal etc) 

4.00 

IIM Subscriptions (WIMS JobCal etc) 

4.00 

IIM Service Contracts & Fees 

4.00 

Claros Service Contracts & Fees 

4.00 

Biotector Instruments (includes Documentation, Hardware & Software) 

4.00 

Biotector Service Contracts & Fees 

4.00 

AppliTek Instruments (includes Documentation, Hardware & Software) 

4.00 

AppliTek Accessories/Consumable Parts 

4.00 

AppliTek Chemistries (Currently 3rd Party but Hach may supply) 

4.00 

AppliTek Service Contracts & Fees* 4.00 

Lachat Service Contracts & Fees* 4.00 

https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWn
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWo
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWp
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWx
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWy
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxWz
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxX0
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxX2
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxX7
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxX8
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxX9
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXC
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXD
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXE
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXF
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXH
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXT
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXX
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXY
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXZ
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXa
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXc
https://waterqualitygroup.my.salesforce.com/a703q000000CxXf


 

 

 
Highlights: 

 
Hach sincerely appreciates the relationship with JEA and is further discounting pricing 
due to JEA’s increased spend over the past several years.  

• Service contract pricing on existing instruments will be held at only 2.5% increase 
per year. 

• JEA discount pricing applies to all orders regardless of ordering method. 

• Notification of any potential change in pricing shall be provided at least 30 days 
prior to implementation.  

 
JEA’s special pricing and terms in this addendum are based on a targeted annual spend 
of $500,000 including a minimum volume increase of 5% annually. These condition 
guidelines will be reviewed periodically to ensure continued benefit to both JEA and 
Hach.   
     
The parties acknowledge this agreement below: 
 
Hach 
By:   _________________________ 
Name:  _________________________ 
Title:  _________________________ 
Date:  _________________________ 
 
JEA 
By:   _________________________ 
Name:  _________________________ 
Title:  _________________________ 
Date:  _________________________ 
 
Previously negotiated and mutually agreed upon terms and conditions remain enforced 
for this updated agreement. 





3/10/19 1 CFS 

Water/Wastewater Standards Approval Process 
(Effective 4/1/19) 

 
Standards Process Overview 
 

1. Standards requests are submitted via SharePoint form from within JEA or jea.com from 
stakeholders. Operations group will include a discussion of the cost vs. benefit of a proposed 
solution, or if a solution is not recommended then a discussion of what the current issue is 
causing in terms of cost, lost productivity, etc. 

2. Standards group reviews requests, gathers information and researches potential solutions. 
3. Standards group employs engineering consulting firm as needed; in general, the larger the issue, 

the more likely an engineering firm with international experience will be helpful in providing 
perspective and market trends. 

4. After data and findings are compiled by the researcher, Standards and the business unit or 
stakeholder will formulate a proposal for presentation to management for consideration.  The 
proposal will include cost vs. benefit and the recommendation could be approved or a rejection 
of the initial issue. 

5. Standards group collaborates solution with management (Operations and Development) for 
approval. 

6. Standards group communicates proposed solution with external stakeholders; this may require 
workshops or meetings with stakeholder groups. 

7. Standards group communicates final solution with interested parties. 
8. Standards group updates standards documents and Oracle. 

 

Standard Request Types 
 
Standards Changes Requests Changes to the existing standards. 
 
Product Performance Issues  Poor performance from product/vendor/manufacturer needs 

addressed. 
 
New product requests  New product/vendor/manufacturer requesting approval for JEA use. 

 
Standards Request Initiation Process 
 
Initiating a Standards Change Request  
 

Initiator will fill out a SharePoint form describing the following: 
1. Type of standards change request 
2. A brief description of the standards change being requested 
3. The reason for the standards change being requested 
4. The urgency associated with the request 
5. The risk associate with the request  
6. The magnitude of the effect of the changes on the business 



3/10/19 2 CFS 

Reporting a Product Performance Issue   
 

Initiator will fill out a SharePoint form describing the following: 
1. Vendor/Manufacturer with issue 
2. A brief description of the performance issue 
3. The urgency associated with the performance issue 
4. The risk associate with the performance issue  
5. The magnitude of the effect on the business of the performance issue 

 
Initiating a New Product Request to be added to JEA Approved Materials 
Vendor/Manufacturer will fill out a form on jea.com which will be transferred to SharePoint form 

1. Product being requested 
2. A brief description of the product being requested 
3. The benefit to JEA of the product being requested 
4. Links to documentation regarding the product 
5. Contact information of the representative of the product 
6. References of other businesses that have approved and are using the product  

 



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #9    July 30, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT ASSIGNMENT 
Request #: 6871 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403 
Project Title: Network Protectors for JEA Inventory Stock 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Inventory Blanket Account 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Agreement is to provide Network Protectors for JEA Inventory stock, which are special self-contained 
air breaker or switching units that have a full complement of current, potential and control transformers, as well as relay 
functionality.  The primary purpose of these items is to enable the paralleling of two or more primary feeders on the same 
low voltage bus.  Our current inventory balance for the items included in this agreement is $246,665.77, with current lead-
time of over fourteen weeks depending upon the item. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 98454 
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin Patrick 
Is this a Ratification?: No 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name   Vendor 
Contact Email  Address  Phone  Amount  

COOPER POWER 
SYSTEMS, LLC 

Richard 
Delizza richardd@electricsalesinc.com 1319 Lincoln Ave, 

Waukesha, WI 53186 954-279-2015 $0.00 

 
Amount of Original Award: 

 
$1,121,385.00 

Date of Original Award:  02/06/2020 
Assignment Adjustment Amount: $0.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $1,121,385.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/06/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/05/2025 
Renewal Options: No Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Standard 
 
Background/Recommendation: 
Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 02/06/2020 to Eaton Corporation in the amount of 
$1,121,385.00. The original award item is attached for reference.  
 
While JEA was in the process of obtaining the authorized Eaton Corporation representative to sign the contract 
agreement, Eaton Corporation requested that the contract should have been awarded to Cooper Power Systems, 
LLC rather than Eaton Corporation.  Cooper Power Systems, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Eaton and is 
who the contract should be executed with. 
 
 



 

 
Request approval to reassign the previously awarded Eaton Corporation JEA Network Protectors for JEA 
Inventory Stock Award to Cooper Power Systems, LLC, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
  
Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
Chief: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief  Supply Chain Officer  

 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

 
______________________________________________ 

Manager, Operating Budget Planning Date 
 









98545 Appendix B - BAFO Reponse Workbook for Network Protectors for JEA Inventory Stock
Vendor Name: EATON CORP.

Total FY20 Year Bid 
Price

$1,121,384.00

JEA Item ID Item Description Mfg Name Mfg Part Number Quoted Mfg. & Part Number UOM JEA FY20 Year 
Usage Quoted Unit Price Proposed Bid Price Cumulative Ordered* Additional Percentage 

Discount**

Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days After 

Receipt of Order

Contractual Minimum 
Order Quantities

PROTR001
PROTECTOR (SUBMERSIBLE), NETWORK TRANSFORMER, 3 PHASE, 1875 
AMPERE RATING, 500 KVA, 216Y/125 VOLTAGE, TO BE SUPPLIED WITH A 
SCADA  RELAY INSTALLED IN PROTECTOR

EATON PER SPECIFICATION PL27PRELIM (part numbers will be created 
ARO)

EA 18 $37,702.00 $678,636.00 1-30 0.00%
Drawings = 30 

days
Delivery = 126 

1

PROTR002
PROTECTOR (SUBMERSIBLE), NETWORK TRANSFORMER, 3 PHASE, 2500 
AMPERE RATING, 750 KVA, 216Y/125 VOLTAGE, TO BE SUPPLIED WITH A 
SCADA  RELAY INSTALLED IN PROTECTOR

EATON PER SPECIFICATION PL27PRELIM (part numbers will be created 
ARO)

EA 3 $44,057.00 $132,171.00 31-40 2.00%
Drawings = 30 

days
Delivery = 126 

31

PROTR003
PROTECTOR (NON-SUBMERSIBLE), NETWORK TRANSFORMER, 3 PHASE, 1875 
AMPERE RATING, 1000/1500 KVA, 480Y/ 277 VOLTAGE, TO BE SUPPLIED WITH 
A SCADA RELAY INSTALLED IN PROTECTOR

EATON PER SPECIFICATION PL27PRELIM (part numbers will be created 
ARO)

EA 1 $46,152.00 $46,152.00 41-50 2.00%
Drawings = 30 

days
Delivery = 126 

31

PROTR004
PROTECTOR (NON-SUBMERSIBLE), NETWORK TRANSFORMER, 3 PHASE, 2825 
AMPERE RATING, 1500/2250 KVA, 480Y/ 277 VOLTAGE, TO BE SUPPLIED WITH 
A SCADA RELAY INSTALLED IN PROTECTOR

EATON PER SPECIFICATION PL27PRELIM (part numbers will be created 
ARO)

EA 5 $52,885.00 $264,425.00 50+ 4.00%
Drawings = 30 

days
Delivery = 126 

50

Instructions: The lead time listed in Column K must be the number of calendar days after receipt of order that JEA will receive the material, not the 
number of days to ship. Any blanks left on the workbook will be considered to be a "no bid."  Your quoted unit price must be listed in Column H.  You must 
take the final amount located in cell H4 and transfer that price to the Appendix B - Response Form.

Years 2021- 2025

* Cumulative units ordered across all models in calendar year
**Percentage taken from 2020 Quoted price at the time of order. If 
multiple orders are placed in the same year and the cumulative volume 
moves pricing into the next tier, a credit will be issued to adjust accordingly 
on past orders. 


	01a Awards Agenda 07-30-2020
	01b Awards Overview 07-30-2020
	01c Awards Minutes 07-23-2020
	JULY 23, 2020 MEETING MINUTES

	02a CDM Termination for Convenience
	02b CDM Original Award
	03a Mechanical Dynamics Contract Increase
	03b MDA Original Award
	03d Proposal
	04a CTI Path Contract Extension Award 7-30-20
	04b CTI Path Award Previous Awards and Bid documentation backup 7-30-20
	07a Emergency - Merrell
	07b Emergency Form - Merrell
	08a Hach - Standard Award
	08c Hach Pricing
	Addendum A.
	HACH Pricing Structure for JEA
	Hach & JEA have established the below discounts and mutual terms and conditions for period of July 1, 2020, through September 30, 2023
	Hach Product Segment        Discount off
	Current List

	08d Signed Standards Form
	08e The W WW Standards Approval Process
	Water/Wastewater Standards Approval Process
	Standard Request Types
	Standards Changes Requests Changes to the existing standards.
	Product Performance Issues  Poor performance from product/vendor/manufacturer needs addressed.

	Standards Request Initiation Process
	Initiating a Standards Change Request
	Reporting a Product Performance Issue
	Initiating a New Product Request to be added to JEA Approved Materials



	09a Network Protector for JEA Inventory Stock Assignment
	09b Eaton Corporation Original Award Approval
	09c Eaton Corporation BAFO Response Workbook
	Response Workbook




